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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

 On February 1, 2012, Raynard Doughty (the Complainant) filed a complaint with 
the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that Local 511 
SEIU, CEIU (the Union) violated the State Employee Relations Act (SERA or the Act) 
by breaching its duty of fair representation.    

 
After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 

Labor Board for a hearing on August 24, 2012. All parties appeared, were represented   
and were given full opportunity to present evidence, examine and cross-examine 
witnesses, and make argument.  The parties waived the submission of post-hearing briefs. 
Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law and dismiss the complaint.   
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The State is an employer pursuant to the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all material 
times has been the recognized bargaining representative for State employees whose job 
titles or classifications were placed within the Maintenance and Service Unit (NP-2) by 
the Labor Board in Decision No. 1686-C or by agreement of the State and the Union.  
 
3. The State and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 8) 
with effective dates of July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2012 that contains the following 
relevant provisions: 
 

Article 3 
Non-Discrimination and Affirmative Action 

 
Section One.  The parties herein agree that neither shall discriminate against any 
employee on the basis of . . . sex . . .  
. . . 

Article 7 
Union Rights 

 . . .  
Section Eleven.  Union stewards . . . shall be deemed to have the highest seniority 
for purposes of selection for layoff, involuntary transfer or change in job location 
or shift. . . .   
. . .  

Article 12 
Seniority 

 
Section One.  Seniority shall be defined as preferred status for specific purposes 
based in an employee’s length of uninterrupted state service from date of last hire. 
…  

Article 14 
Vacancies 

 . . .  
Section Five.  (a) . . . vacancies shall be filled on the basis of greater seniority, as 
defined in Article 12, unless in the reasonable judgment of the employer. .. the 
more senior employee is not qualified to perform the job.  . . . The employer shall 
not be required to select an employee who: 
 (1) does not meet the minimum requirements for the job . . .  
 . . . 

c) In any arbitration of a dispute under this Section, unless the employer 
can be shown to have acted arbitrarily and capriciously, the arbitrator shall 
give substantial weight to the judgment of the employer in applying the 
relevant evaluation standards.  It shall be considered arbitrary and 
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capricious for the employer to consider any factors other than seniority, 
qualifications . . . in . . . filling vacancies other than through involuntary 
transfers.  Junior employees cannot grieve the selection of a more senior 
employee . . . 

Article 15 
Transfers  

Section One.  A transfer is defined as a change in an employee’s job location or 
job assignment.  A change in the location at which a job assignment is performed 
at the same State facility shall not be deemed a transfer so long as the employee 
continues to perform the same type of assignment at the new location at the 
facility.  A facility shall mean an individual building or connected buildings. . .  
. . .  
Section Four.  . . . When it becomes necessary to involuntarily transfer an 
employee, the employer shall select on the basis of inverse seniority, unless, in 
his/her judgment, there is a significant difference in the qualifications . . . of those 
employees who could be affected. 
. . .  

Article 16 
Grievance Procedure 

 . . .  
Section Three.  A Union representative, with or without the aggrieved employee, 
may submit a grievance . . . When individual employee(s) . . . submit a grievance 
without Union representation, the Union’s representative or . . . steward shall be 
notified…  
. . . 
Section Six.  The Grievance Procedure 
. . .  
Step IV.  Arbitration. . . . an unresolved grievance may be submitted to arbitration 
by the Union, but not by an individual employee(s). . .  

 . . .  
Article 18 

Hours of Work, work Schedules and Overtime 
 

Section One.  Work Schedules.  (a) Standard Workweek.  The standard 
workweek for full-time employees shall be thirty-seven and one half (37 ½) hours 
in five (5) consecutive days with regularly established starting and ending times. 
. . .  
Section Three. 
. . . 

(b)  The employer shall notify the Union when it . . . establishes 
significantly different work schedules.  Upon request of the Union, the 
employer shall negotiate with the Union over the impact of such changes 
on the employees. 
(c)  When it becomes necessary to involuntarily change an individual 
employee’s work schedule, the employer shall select on the basis of 
inverse seniority, unless in his/her judgment, there is a significant 
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difference in the qualifications or work records of those employees who 
could be affected. 
(d)  Changes in workweeks and hours shall be made on the basis of 
reasonableness . . . 
 
Section Four.  Meal Periods.  Meal periods shall be scheduled close to the 
middle of a shift consistent with the operating needs of the agency.  
Employees who are required to remain in attendance during meal periods 
shall have such time counted as time worked.   
. . .   
Section Seven.  When it becomes necessary to reassign an employee 
involuntarily from one previously established shift to another, the 
employer shall select the employee with the least seniority in the job 
classification requiring the reassignment.  An exception to the use of 
seniority may be made to meet urgent operational requirements (not 
related to financial reasons).  When such involuntary reassignment is 
made outside of seniority order, it shall be for a period of no more than 
sixty (60) consecutive calendar days. . . .  

  . . .  
  Section Twenty.  Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, the 

Union and any individual State agency may agree to modify work 
schedules when the parties determine that such modification is in the best 
interests of increasing efficiency or productivity, or reducing costs. 

 
4. At all relevant times the Complainant was employed by the Department of 
Developmental Services (DDS), formerly the Department of Mental Retardation, at the 
Southbury Training School (Southbury) as a Cook Attendant, and was a member of the 
Union and the P-2 bargaining unit. 
 
5. At all times relevant hereto Complainant was a Union steward and the most senior 
Cook Attendant at Southbury.  Prior to November 8, 2011, Saturday and Sunday was 
Complainant’s regular days off and Complainant was allowed to leave the workplace 
thirty minutes early in lieu of a lunch break. 
 
6. At all relevant times the position of Cook Attendant involved care and instruction 
of mentally disabled adults (clients) as well as cooking and dietary planning. 
 
7. New admissions to Southbury are prohibited by statute1

 

 and over the course of 
several years DDS has closed several Southbury residential cottages due to client 
attrition. 

                                                
1 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-218a(b) states:   
 
 The commissioner shall no longer accept new admissions at the Southbury Training School. 
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8. During the five years preceding November 2011 Union representatives 
periodically met with Southbury bargaining unit members to discuss the impacts of 
cottage closings on staffing levels and distribution of work schedules. 
 
9. At some point during the two years preceding November 2011 DDS made a 
decision to restrict certain cottages to female residents and staff. 
 
10. In December of 2010 twenty DDS employees at Southbury were promoted to the 
position of Cook Attendant. 
 
11.   On Friday October 28, 2011, Southbury Assistant Director of Food Services, 
Steven Masayda (Masayda) informed Complainant that Southbury was going to make 
some changes and would be conducting a job fair.2

 

   On the morning of Monday, October 
31, 2011, Masayda informed Complainant that there were changes that would impact 
Complainant and that a job fair would be conducted. 

12. On Friday, November 4, 2011 Masayda gave Complainant written notice of a job 
fair to be conducted on Tuesday, November 8, 2011, which included a list of cottage 
assignments and work schedules available for selection. 
 
13. On Tuesday, November 4, 2011 a job fair for Cook Attendants was conducted in 
the library at Southbury’s administration building.  Present were all Southbury Cook 
Attendants, including Complainant, Union President Ronald McLellan (McLellan) and 
Union staff representative Deryl Walker (Walker).  During a group discussion conducted 
by McLellan to outline the selection process Complainant contended that the job fair was 
illegal.  At the conclusion of the group discussion McLellan spoke privately with 
Complainant reminding him that his seniority allowed him first choice of available 
assignments, that Complainant’s concerns or grievances could be addressed after he 
selected, but if Complainant declined to choose he would end up with the last remaining 
assignment.  Complainant responded that based on the advice of his attorney he would 
not select an assignment. 
 
14. Complainant declined to exercise his seniority rights at the November 4, 2011 job 
fair and after the other Cook Attendants were awarded assignments and work schedules 
on the basis of relative seniority Complainant was assigned a position as a Floating Cook 
Attendant and a work week which included Saturdays and Sundays. (Exs. 3, 9, 10). 
 
15. On November 8, 2011 McLellan received an e-mail (Ex. 4) from Senior Paralegal 
Mica Notz (Notz) 

                                                
2 Prior to reassignment of large numbers of employees the State routinely conducts a “job fair” at which 
impacted employees are afforded an opportunity to express their preferences for available assignments 
and/or work schedules. Available assignments/schedules are then awarded on the basis of seniority under 
the applicable collective bargaining agreement.  Complainant testified that the last job fair impacting 
Southbury was conducted in 2003. 

of Employee Rights, LLC stating, in relevant part:  “[o]n behalf of our 
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client, Ray Doughty we are forwarding . . . 5 grievances to be filed immediately . . .”  
Attached were five separate pages3

 
 which state, in relevant part: 

 [Grievance #1] 
 . . . Today, I was told that I was being involuntarily transferred . . . Given that 

I have been in a union steward position for several years, I had super seniority and 
could not have been removed from my position without a valid contractual 
reason. 
 
[Grievance #2] 
. . . males are excluded from certain positions on the basis of their sex . . . in 
violation of the Union Contract. . .  
 
[Grievance #3] 
. . . I was removed from my position . . . and mandated to work [an] . . . additional 
2.5 hours per week [without . . . compensation] . . . in violation of Article 18 . . .  
 
[Grienance #4] 
. . . I was reassigned from my position in violation of [Article 18, Section 7] . . . I 
am the most senior individual . . . and was wrongfully reassigned . . .  
 
[Grievance #5] 
Pursuant to Article 18 [Section 20] I . . . request a modification to my newly 
assigned work schedule on the basis of my religious obligations on Sundays . . . 

 
16. On November 9, 2011 McLellan sent Notz an e-mail stating, in relevant part: 
 

Please have the attorney who is advising Mr. Doughty on his issues at work call 
me.  We need to be on the same page . . .  
 

(Ex. 4). 
 
17. On November 21, 2011, Complainant met with Southbury Assistant Regional 
Director Jackson Pierre-Louis (Pierre-Louis) to provide him with a copy of 
Complainant’s church event schedule and to advise him of a pending “discovery 
process.”  Pierre-Louis notified the Union of this meeting by e-mail of the same date. 
(Ex. 5). 
 
18. On November 22, 2011, Union General Counsel Cara O’Sullivan (O’Sullivan) 
sent Notz an e-mail noting that she was attempting to contact Notz’s office by telephone 
and requesting a signed authorization to discuss Complainant’s employment matters.  
(Ex. 4). 
 

                                                
 
3 Four of these five pages were signed by Complainant and dated November 8, 2011. 
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19. By letter (Ex. 6) to Complainant dated November 22, 2011, O’Sullivan stated, in 
relevant part: 
 

Shortly after the job fair held . . . on November 8, 2011, President McLellan 
received an email from a Paralegal Mica Notz . . . with attached grievance being 
asked to be filed on your behalf. . . .  
 
Please be advised that we do not take directives from outside legal counsel.  That 
being said, I will address the grievances that [Notz] forwarded to us on your 
behalf. 
 
Grievance #1-Article 15-Transfers, Section 1 
. . .  

• At the job fair . . . you were given the FIRST option to make a selection of 
schedule and cottage. 

• Unfortunately, you chose not to make a selection …  
• Therefore, there is no grievance relating to this matter by which we can 

file on your behalf. 
 

Grievance #2-Discrimination, Article 3, Section One 
. . .  
• As you are aware, there have been a number of clients at STS that have 

developed medical issues that require female attendants and this was part 
of the reason for the reorganization of cottages. 

• STS has a right to determine certain needs of clients in its care require 
female personnel.  Therefore, there is no grievance relating to this matter 
by which we can file on your behalf. 

 
Grievance #3-Wage and Hour Grievance 

. . .  
• . . . All shifts are 8 hour shifts which include your contractual ½ hour 

unpaid lunch.  During that lunch hour you are not working. 
• If, in the future, STS requires members to work through the lunch hour (as 

is done in some facilities currently) then we will ensure proper payment of 
such is made.  However, at this time, there is no grievance as no such 
requirement has been made. 
 

              Grievance #4-Article 18, Section 7 
       . . . 

• I will refer you to my response to Grievance #1 . . .     
   
   Grievance #5-Article 18-Religious schedule modification 

• . . . you could have selected from a number of options that provided for 
Sundays off in order to for your to attend to your religious needs. 

• . . . due to these facts, there is no such grievance we can file on your 
behalf. 
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• . . . you have a right under the NP-2 contract to file such grievances on 
your own accord . . .  

 
20. On December 7, 2011, Complainant delivered to DDS Human Resources Division 
the five grievances that Notz had sent to McLellan by e-mail on November 8, 2011 and 
Acting Human Resources Manager Nancy Harnick (Harnick) notified the Union of such 
delivery.  (Ex. 7). 
 
21. On December 8, 2011, DDS Human Resources Specialist Deborah Boyle notified 
O’Sullivan by e-mail that DDS would not hear Complainant’s grievances unless they 
filed by the Union and O’Sullivan responded that individual employees were entitled to 
file grievances without the Union pursuant to Art. 16 § 2 of the collective bargaining 
agreement.  (Ex. 7). 
 
 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1.  It is a prohibited practice for a union or its agents to breach the duty of fair 
representation owed to bargaining unit members by engaging in conduct that is arbitrary, 
discriminatory, or in bad faith. 
  
2.  The Union did not breach its duty of fair representation when it declined to file 
grievances regarding the events of November 8, 2011 or the resulting involuntary transfer 
of Complainant to a Floating Cook Attendant position.  
 

 
DISCUSSION 

 The Complainant contends that the Union breached its statutory duty of fair 
representation by failing to file and prosecute grievances challenging his involuntary 
transfer and the impacts thereof following the November 8, 2011 job fair for Cook 
Attendants at Southbury. The Union responds that no violation of the Act has been 
established and that the wrongs complained of are largely attributable to the 
Complainant’s knowing refusal to exercise his seniority rights under the collective 
bargaining agreement.  
     

  The duty of fair representation under federal law arises from a union’s legal 
status as exclusive employee representative which necessarily entails “a statutory 
obligation to serve the interests of all members without hostility or discrimination toward 
any, to exercise its discretion with complete good faith and honesty, and to avoid 
arbitrary conduct.” Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171, 177 (1967). In SERA this duty is 
codified in Section 5-271(d). 4

                                                
4 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-271(d) states: 

  The United States Supreme Court holds that “a union’s 

 
 (d) When an employee organization has been designated, in accordance with the provisions of this  
 chapter, as the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit, it shall have a duty of 
 fair representation to the members of that unit.  
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actions are arbitrary only if . . .  the union’s behavior is so far outside ‘a wide range of 
reasonableness’ as to be irrational.” Air Line Pilots Association, International v. 
O’Neill, 499 U.S. 65, 67 (1991) (quoting Ford Motor Co., v. Huffman, 345 U.S. 330, 
338 (1953)) (Internal citation omitted).  “This ‘wide range of reasonableness’ gives the 
union room to make discretionary decisions and choices even if they are ultimately 
wrong.” Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc., 525 U.S. 33, 45-46 (1998).  See United 
Steelworkers of America v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362, 372-373 (1990) (“The courts have in 
general assumed that mere negligence … would not state a claim for breach of the duty of 
fair representation, and we endorse that view today.”); City of Bridgeport (Brown), 
Decision No. 1963 (1980) (holding negligence in processing grievance insufficient to 
establish a violation of union’s duty of fair representation). “Our case law requires us to 
evaluate the legality of the Union’s conduct, not its wisdom or quality.” University of 
Connecticut AAUP (Judith Heald), Decision No. 2714 p. 6 (1989). 

   
The duty of fair representation applies to the exercise of a union’s discretion as to 

whether and how far to pursue a grievance.  A union “has no obligation to pursue any 
grievance, or to carry it to arbitration, as long as the decision is not arbitrary, 
discriminatory, or in bad faith.” 

 

 Local 1565, Council 4 AFSCME (David Bishop), 
Decision No. 3510 p. 4 (1997) (citing Vaca v. Sipes, supra) (Internal quotation marks 
omitted); see also Local 269, Council 4, AFSCME (Vera O’Brien), Decision No. 4485 
(2010); Town of Greenwich (June Davila), Decision No. 4348 (2008); Teamsters, Local 
677 (Ida Singer), Decision No. 1141 (1973).   

 Though we accept the proposition that a union may not arbitrarily ignore a  
 meritorious grievance or process it in a perfunctory fashion, we do not agree that  
 the individual employee has an absolute right to have his grievance taken to  
 arbitration regardless of the provisions of the applicable collective bargaining  
 agreement.  

 
Vaca v. Sipes, supra, 386 U.S. at 191.  
 
 Collective bargaining agreements commonly use seniority as a means to resolve 
disputes involving competing employee claims for a variety of matters, including 
vacation time, work shifts/schedules, and overtime assignments. Complainant does not 
dispute that client attrition and needs precipitated a reorganization of staff and residents 
among the remaining cottages at Southbury or that the collective bargaining agreement 
afforded employees the right to select the resulting available positions on the basis of 
seniority. Nor does Complainant contend, or does the evidence indicate, that the Union 
treated his concerns in a careless or cursory manner. Given the record before us we can 
only conclude that Complainant knowingly declined to exercise his seniority rights at the 
appropriate time. The Union owes a duty of fair representation to all members of the 
bargaining unit and it acted well within its discretion when it declined to support or 
pursue Complainant’s grievances.  
 
 Given the foregoing, it is clear that the Union acted towards the Complainant at 
all times in this matter in good faith, and without hostility, arbitrariness or discrimination. 
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As such, we conclude that there is no violation of the Act and accordingly we dismiss the 
complaint. 
 

 
ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut Board of Labor 
Relations by the State Employees Relations Act, it is hereby  
 

 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is 
DISMISSED. 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
 

Patricia V. Low  
Patricia V. Low  

Chairman  
 

Wendella Ault Battey  
Wendella Ault Battey  

Board Member 
 

Barbara J. Collins   
Barbara J. Collins    

Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 20th 
day of June, 2013 to the following: 
 
Raynard Doughty 
P.O. Box 345      RRR 
Waterbury, CT 06720 
 
Attorney Cara J. O’Sullivan 
SEIU, CEUI, Local 511, AFL-CIO   RRR 
P.O. Box 1268 
110 Randolph Road 
Middletown, CT  06457 
  

 
________________________________ 

 Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel   
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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